
Tremonton City Agency Report 
Tremont Center Community Development Project Area 

2024 Tax Increment Year 
 
In accordance with Utah Code 17C-1-603, the Tremonton City Redevelopment Agency (RDA) has prepared 
this report for informational purposes for the Tremont Center Community Development Project Area.  
This report does not alter the amount of tax increment that the Agency is entitled to collect (as per UCA 
17C-1-603 (3) (b)).     
 

Section 1 – Assessment of Change in Marginal Value 
 

1.1 Base Year.  The Base Year Taxable Value is 2014 and includes all real and personal property. 
 
1.2 Taxable Value.  The Base Taxable Value approved in the Project Area Plan and the Interlocal 

Agreements with the Taxing Entities is $10,312,013, as shown on the Box Elder County Auditor RDA 700 
Report. 
 

1.3 Prior Year’s Assessed Value.  The Prior Year’s Assessed Value (Marginal Value) shown on the 
Box Elder County Auditor RDA 700 Report for the tax year 2022 is $24,147,190. 
 

1.4 Estimated Current Assessed Value.  The Current Year Assessed Value (Marginal Value) shown 
on the Box Elder County Auditor RDA 700 Report is $43,967,361.  
 

1.5 The Percentage Change in Marginal Value.  The marginal value is calculated by subtracting the 
base taxable value from the current taxable value (real property values, personal property values, and 
centrally assessed property values).  Below is a table that shows the marginal values for each tax year and 
the percent change. 

 
The Percentage Change in Marginal Value 

Tax Year Margainal Value Percentage Change in Marginal Value 
2016  $                                 3,096,591   Not applicable  
2017  $                                 9,053,983  192% 
2018  $                                 9,774,148  8% 
2019  $                               15,829,125  62% 
2020  $                               16,639,262  5% 
2021  $                               17,862,138  7% 
2022  $                               21,942,525  23% 
2023  $                               43,967,361  100% 
2024  $                               77,737,403  77% 

 
1.6 Narrative Description of Relative Growth in Assessed Value.  The primary increase in taxable 

value that will generate tax increment is anticipated to occur from the development of the 38-acre vacant 
site of Tremont Center.  The Tremont Center will include the following land uses of retail, commercial, 
office, and residential.  IFA, Results Gym, Dollar Tree, Greer’s Hardware Store, Auto Zone, and thirteen 
multi-tenant retail buildings have been constructed.   

 



Additionally, there is a townhome project on the south side of Main Street called Liberty Corners, 
a 10-unit project that was completed in 2021.   

 
Section 2 – Amount of Project Area Funds Received by Agency 

 
2.1 Comparison of the Actual Project Area Funds Received for the Previous Year to the Amount of 

Project Area Funds Forecasted when the Project Area was Created.  Below is a chart and table that shows 
the comparison of the amount of Project Area Funds received compared to the forecasted funds 
anticipated when the project area was created.   

 

 
 

 Comparison of Actual Funds Received to Forecasted Funds 
Tax Year Forecasted Funds Actual Funds Received Difference 

2016  $                             44,061   $                                           31,885   $            (12,176) 
2017  $                           113,600   $                                           91,324   $            (22,276) 
2018  $                           237,371   $                                           95,681   $          (141,690) 
2019  $                           312,641   $                                         142,347   $          (170,294) 
2020  $                           319,795   $                                         143,778   $          (176,017) 
2021  $                           379,864   $                                         146,726   $          (233,138) 
2022  $                           417,079   $                                         183,260   $          (233,819) 
2023  $                           492,861   $                                         298,596   $          (194,265) 
2024  $                           512,865   $                                         596,131   $              83,266  

Totals  $                       2,830,138   $                                     1,729,728   $      (1,100,410) 
 

 
Attached to this report is the spreadsheet that shows the amount of funds forecasted from the 

Project Area during the Project Area Fund Collection Period. 
 
2.2 Agency’s Historical Receipts of Project Area Funds, including the Tax Year for which the Agency 

First Received Project Area Funds from the Project Area.  The Agency first received project area funds in 
the tax year 2016.  Below is a table that shows the current historical receipts of the project area funds 
received by the Agency: 
  



Tax Year Actual Funds Received 
2016 $                              31,885 
2017 $                              91,324 
2018 $                              95,681 
2019 $                            142,346 
2020 $                            143,778 
2021 $                            146,726 
2022 $                            183,260 
2023 $                            298,596 
2024 $                            596,131 
Total $                        1,729,727 

 
2.3 List of each taxing entity that levies or imposes a tax within the project area and describes the 

benefits that each taxing entity receives from the project area.  The Taxing Entities that impose tax within 
the Project Area include: 

 
• Box Elder County  
• Box Elder County School District 
• Tremonton City 
• Box Elder Mosquito Abatement District 
• Bear River Water Conservancy District 

 
As noted elsewhere in this report, the Taxing Entities are to receive 25% of the new increment in the 
Tremont Center Community Development Area during the Project Area Fund Collection Period.  Below is 
a table that estimates these increased property tax revenues (25% of the tax increment) during the Project 
Area Fund Collection Period (17 years): 
 
 Taxing Entities     Total Years 1-17 

Box Elder County     $454,980 
Box Elder County School District   $1,513,472 
Tremonton City     $557,129 
Box Elder Mosquito Abatement District  $37,359 
Bear River Water Conservancy District  $35,734 

      Total: $2,598,674 
 
Additionally, it is anticipated that there will be an increase in sales tax for those Taxing Entities that receive 
sales tax because of an increase in the point of sale attributed to the new retail outlets.  The Utah State 
Tax Commission distributes sales taxes based upon the population (50%) and point of sale (50%).   
 
2.4 Amount Paid to Other Taxing Entities under Section 17C-1-410.  Through the Project Area Funds 
Collection Period, the Taxing Entities will receive 25% of the new increment in the Tremont Center 
Community Development Area.  For Tax Year 2023, the Taxing Entities received the following amount, 
which represents 25% of the tax increment: 
 
 
 

Taxing Entity Tax Rate (Real/CA) Tax Rate 
(Personal) Associated Tax 



   Basic School Levy 0.001408 0.001406  $                        82,087  

   Bear River Water  0.000238 0.000174  $                        13,771  

   Box Elder County 0.001218 0.001200  $                        70,984  

   Box Elder School District 0.004403 0.004006  $                      256,058  

   Charter School Levy 0.000049 0.000050  $                          2,858  

   Mosquito Abatement 0.000182 0.000144  $                        10,549  

   Tremonton City 0.002762 0.002023  $                      159,823  
 
 

Section 3 – Description of Current and Anticipated project area development  
 
3.1 Narrative of any significant project area development, including infrastructure development, site 
development, participation agreements, or vertical construction.  The Tremont Center site is slated to be 
developed as a commercial, office, and residential development and has unique and significant 
infrastructure to make this development viable.  For this reason, the Agency sought to capture the tax 
increment from the Tremont Center to overcome the significant infrastructure needs.  Additionally, the 
Agency will use funds to revitalize other properties in the project areas, primarily on Main Street.  Below 
is a table of anticipated, in-process, or completed improvements, amounts, and locations of 
improvements.  The bold font in the table below represents improvements that have commenced or been 
completed.    
 

CDA Expenses Amount  Location of Improvement 

Bury Central Canal $1,000,000 Tremont Center 

Bridges and ROW improvements $300,000 Tremont Center 

Landscaping over the buried canal and 
pedestrian amenities $208,000  Tremont Center 

Bury overhead power $50,000 Tremont Center 

Water line installation $50,000 Tremont Center 

Bore water line under the canal $20,000 Tremont Center 

Acquire ROW for road extension (480 West) $60,000 Main Street 

Building of road extension (480 West) $40,000 Main Street 

Demolition of homes $350,000 Tremont Center 

Façade improvements $640,000  Main Street 

Replacement of streetlights $695,553  Main Street 

New streetlights $207,186  Tremont Center 

Public realm improvements $100,000  Main Street 

Main Street trees $283,000  Main Street 



Street trees for public road  $84,000  Tremont Center or Main Street 

Public plaza $150,000  Tremont Center or Main Street 

Total $4,237,739  

 
The Tremont Center Community Development Project Area Plan recognizes and anticipates that some line 
items for expenditures may be more or less than those shown in the Project Area Plan and Budget 
summarized above.  Moreover, the Budget for expenditures illustrated above shall not be held to strict 
amounts for each line item, but rather the overall amount of $4.3 million of expenses shall be the 
maximum cap amount (See Resolution No. RDA 15-02) received by the Agency.  Additionally, the use of 
Tax Increment shall include, but not be limited to, the cost and maintenance of public infrastructure and 
other improvements located within the Project Area, site preparation, and administrative costs, as 
authorized by the Act. 
 
Section III of the Interlocal agreements, adopted between the Agency and the Taxing Entities, formalized 
this flexibility by allowing the Agency to determine the expenses in the Project Area but limits the 
maximum Tax Increment received by the Agency to $4.3 million or 15 years of tax increment, whichever 
occurs first (See Resolution No. RDA 15-02).  As described in Section 4.1 in this report, the Agency adopted 
Resolution RDA 20-11, which authorized the Agency to receive two additional years of tax increment for 
a collection period of 17 years total for this Project Area. 
 
Use of Increment.  On March 1, 2016, the Agency adopted Resolution RDA 16-02, approving The Restated 
Property Tax Increment Reimbursement Agreement between the Tremonton City Redevelopment Agency 
and Tremont Center, LLC for Infrastructure Improvements which granted tax increment reimbursement to 
Tremont Center, LLC for infrastructure improvements.  The reimbursement agreement essentially granted 
100% of the increment to Tremont Center, LLC, for what this Agreement identified as Developer Primary 
Improvement up to a maximum amount of $2,234,000 or actual costs of the Primary Improvements, 
whichever is less.  Thereafter, the reimbursement agreement grants 50% of the tax increment in a given 
year to Tremont Center LLC for what this Agreement identified as Developer Secondary Improvements up 
to a maximum amount of $234,000 or for the actual costs of the Secondary Improvements, whichever is 
less.  The Restated Property Tax Increment Reimbursement Agreement between the Tremonton City 
Redevelopment Agency and Tremont Center, LLC, for Infrastructure Improvements was superseded by a 
second restated property tax increment reimbursement agreement approved on April 16, 2019, when the 
Agency adopted Resolution No. RDA 19-03, which is explained in greater detail below. 
 
On June 6, 2017, the Agency adopted Resolution No. 17-04, which concurred with the documentation 
submitted by Tremont Center, LLC, regarding actual costs of Primary Improvements expended by Tremont 
Center, LLC.  More specifically, the Agency of Tremonton City concurred that the Tremont Center, LLC is 
eligible for reimbursement up to $898,109.55 as of May 4, 2017, for Primary Improvements/Cost 
consistent with The Restated Property Tax Increment Reimbursement Agreement between the Tremonton 
City Redevelopment Agency and Tremont Center, LLC for Infrastructure Improvements as adopted by 
Resolution No. RDA 16-02.  A summarization of the Primary Improvements/Cost is contained in Exhibit 
“A” of Resolution No. 17-04, and the fully submitted reimbursement request, including paid invoices, is 
filed in the Tremonton City Recorder’s Office in the RDA Contract files under #40 – RDA – Tremont Center. 
 
On April 16, 2019, the Agency adopted Resolution No. RDA 19-03, a Second Restated Property Tax 
Increment Reimbursement Agreement the Tremonton City Redevelopment Agency agrees to 
conditionally participate in the Primary Improvement of Demolition of Homes, which includes the 



acquisition of homes, demolition of homes, and re-engineering of the second entrance of the Tremont 
Center Site on Main Street.  The amount of the Agency’s participation is the actual costs of these 
aforementioned improvements with an amount not to exceed $350,000.  In return, the Developer has 
agreed to reduce its Primary Reimbursement Cap by $350,000, from $2,234,000 to $1,884,000, and 
thereafter, the Tremonton City Redevelopment Agency is eligible to receive reimbursement from Tax 
Increment for Primary Improvements up to the $350,000, before the Developer may receive 
reimbursement for Developer Secondary Improvements.  Resolution No. RDA 19-03, adopting The Second 
Restated Property Tax Increment Reimbursement Agreement between the Tremonton City Redevelopment 
Agency and Tremont Center, LLC for Infrastructure Improvements, superseded the tax increment 
reimbursement agreement adopted by Resolution RDA 16-02. 
 
On May 21, 2024 the agency adopted Resolution No. 24-08, which concurred with the documentation 
submitted by Tremont Center, LLC, regarding actual costs of Primary Improvements expended by 
Tremonton Center, LLC. More specifically, the approved expenses consisted of: the Interest on the loan 
that was held by the Tremont Center, LLC from May 17, 2017 to April 30, 2024 of $290,328, the attorney 
fees for work on documents for the canal burial project for $5,303, and fees to the Canal Company for 
$12,145.67. As of April 30, 2024, the Tremont Center, LLC, has submitted eligible Primary Improvement 
Expenses to be reimbursed $1,205,882.22. 
 
Below is a table that tracks reimbursement to the Developer for Primary Improvements.  After the Agency 
has reimbursed Tremont Center LLC up to $1,884,000 or actual costs of the aforementioned 
improvements, the RDA will track the reimbursement for Secondary Improvements.  
 

Primary Improvement Reimbursement 
 

Tax Year  Actual Funds Received  
2016  $                              31,885  
2017  $                              91,324  
2018  $                              95,681  
2019  $                            142,346  
2020  $                            143,778  
2021  $                            146,726  
2022  $                            183,260  
2023  $                            298,596  
2024  $                            596,131  

  $                        1,729,727  
 
 

Vertical Construction.  Within the Tremont Center Development, IFA, Results Gym, Dollar Tree, 
Greer’s Hardware Store, Auto Zone, two multi-tenant retail and office buildings and the Mathison 
Apartments have been constructed.  Tremonton City is currently reviewing development plans for 
additional development activities.  Outside of the Tremont Center Development, but within the Tremont 
Center Community Development Project Area, Crump Reese Motors has expanded its current facility and 
sales lot.  The owner of the Mill at 267 West Main Street (just west of the railroad tracks) has completely 
renovated the building and separated it into two shops, The Crystal Corner, and Buzz-Bru. Additionally, 
there is a townhome project called Liberty Corners a 10-unit project that is on 480 West that has been 
constructed.   
 



Agency Initiated Improvements.  The Agency and City desire for the Agency to immediately undertake 
improvement projects within the Tremont Center Community Development Project Area’s boundaries but 
recognizes that the Agency’s Tax Increment is currently obligated to a developer as formalized in 
Resolution RDA 19-03.  On September 6, 2016, the City Council discussed the possibilities of providing 
financial resources to the Agency by interfund loan, which would be a formal loan, with interest charged 
to the Agency, or by capital contribution, an informal loan of funds where ultimately no interest is 
calculated or charged.  On September 20, 2016, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 16-46, which 
authorized from time to time through the budget process to provide the Agency with capital contributions 
so that the Agency may commence improvement projects ahead of the Agency having available Tax 
Increment.  In Resolution No. 16-46, the City Council requests reimbursement of the capital contributions, 
starting from Fiscal Year 2016, without interest by the Agency if there is sufficient Tax Increment to 
reimburse said capital contributions after the Agency fulfills its obligation to reimburse the Developer per 
Resolution RDA 19-03.   
 
On September 20, 2016, the Agency adopted Resolution No. RDA 16-11 accepting capital contributions 
into Fund 71- RDA District #2 Fund- Downtown to facilitate improvement projects, within the Tremont 
Center Community Development Project Area’s boundary.  The Agency also declared its intent to 
reimburse, without interest, the City for capital contributions.  Further, Resolution No. RDA 16-11 stated 
that starting for Fiscal Year 2016 that the RDA Executive Director shall track capital contributions and 
disclose such capital contributions in its annual reports, which are required by UCA 17C-1-603.  Below is 
a table that shows the capital contribution that Tremonton City has made to the Agency in which the 
Agency intends to reimburse the City, without interest, for the City’s capital contributions: 
 
 Capital Contributions Amount  Budget Amendment   Fiscal Year 
 $81,755    Resolution No. RDA 16-11  2016 
 $80,000    Resolution No. 16-32   2016 
 $100,000    Resolution No. 17-30   2017 
 $200,000    Resolution No. 18-29   2018 
 $518,000    Resolution No. 19-14   2019 
 $210,000    Resolution No. 19-25   2019 
 $600,000    Resolution No. 20-23   2020 
 $150,000    Resolution No. 22-32   2022 
 $1,939,755-Total Capital Contributions 
 
Resolution No. RDA 16-11 also stated that it would reimburse the City $81,755.16 for the acquisition of 
right-of-way for the 480 West Road extension, which was one of the anticipated expenses enumerated in 
the Tremont Center Community Development Project Area Budget.  The City purchased the property for 
the 480 West right-of-way from general ledger number 42-51-550 on August 4, 2016.  The RDA 
reimbursement of the $81,755.16 shall be without interest and if there is sufficient Tax Increment to do 
so from the Tremont Center Community Development Project Area. 
 

3.2 Other details of development within the project area, including total developed acreage and 
total undeveloped acreage.  The Tremont Center Community Development Project Area comprises 73.7 
total acres and includes 109 parcels that account for 60.3 acres of the total 73.7 acres, with the remaining 
acreage comprising of roads, rail, and alleyways.  A map of the Tremont Center CDA is contained in Section 
7.  Though the Project Area Boundaries are 73.7 acres in size, the primary increase in taxable value that 
will generate tax increment is anticipated to occur from the development of the 38-acre vacant site of 
Tremont Center Development.  Below is a table that shows the number of acres that have been approved 
for development within the Tremont Center Development:  



 
Tremont Center Development    Acres 
Tremont Center Subdivision Phase 1   1 Acre 
Tremont Center Subdivision Phase 2   1.6 Acres 
Tremont Center Subdivision Phase 3   4.62 Acres 
Mathison Apartment Complex    14.67 

        21.89 Acres 
 

Section 4 – Project Area Budget or Other Project Area Funds Analysis 
 

4.1. Project Area Funds Collection Period.  The Agency and Taxing Entities have adopted Interlocal 
Agreements (See Resolution No. RDA 15-02), which allows for the Agency to receive 75% of the new 
increment in the Tremont Center Community Development Area for 15 years or up to a maximum of $4.3 
million, whichever occurs first. 
 
The Agency created the Tremont Center Community Development Project Area (Tremont Center CDA) on 
February 17, 2015.  The Tremont Center CDA has a 15-year collection period from the date the Agency 
first received tax increment, which occurred for the 2016 property tax year with the Agency’s receipt of 
tax increment payment in the spring of 2017.  The Agency calculates the collection period for the Tremont 
Center CDA to be completed with the receipt of tax increment for the 2030 property tax year, with the 
Agency’s receipt of tax increment payment anticipated in the spring of 2031.  The Tremont Center CDA’s 
Plan and the Budget have a term calling for the collection period to end before the 15-year collection 
period, on the sole condition that $4,300,000 in tax increment is collected by the Agency before the 
completion of the 15-year collection period.   
 
In the Sixth 2020 Special Session, the Utah Legislature, through Senate Bill 6001, enacted “The Covid-19 
Emergency Extension” on August 31, 2020, which authorizes an Agency to consider extending the 
collection of tax increment for two years if the RDA determines conditions resulting from Covid-19 will 
likely impact the implementation of a Project Area.  The Covid – 19 Emergency Extension was signed by 
the Governor of Utah and became law, effective August 31, 2020.  According to UCA § 17C-1-416(2)(b), 
the Agency is not required to obtain approval from any taxing entity to extend the collection period for 
two additional property tax years and is required to provide notice by mail or email of the Agency’s 
extension.  The Agency provided the taxing entities and other required individuals or entities notice of the 
Agency’s extension of the tax collection period for two additional years for the Tremont Center CDA.  
 
Nothing contained in The Covid-19 Emergency Extension allows the Agency to increase the capped 
amount or percentage of tax increment the RDA is authorized to receive.   The Agency has determined 
that the conditions resulting from the Covid-19 Emergency will likely delay the Agency’s implementation 
of the Tremont Center CDA as more specifically stated in Resolution RDA 20-11 adopted by the Tremonton 
RDA on December 15, 2020.  This Resolution extends the collection period for an additional two property 
tax years as allowed by the Covid – 19 Emergency Extension.  The tax increment collection period for 
Tremont Center CDA is now calculated to end with the tax increment from the tax year of 2032 received 
by the Agency in the spring of 2033.  According to the Tremont Center CDA’s Plan and Budget, upon the 
Agency receives $4,300,000 in tax increment, the Agency shall dissolve Project Area regardless of the 
number of years that the Agency has received tax increment.  
 
 



4.2 Number of Years Remaining in Each Project Area Funds Collection Period.  Below is a table that 
will be used to track the number of years and tax increment collected on an annual basis.  The Agency is 
allowed to receive tax increment for 17 years:  
 

Number of Years   Tax Increment Year    Increment Amount  
1    2016     $31,885 
2    2017     $91,324 
3    2018     $95,681 
4    2019     $142,346 
5    2020     $143,778 
6    2021     $146,726 
7    2022     $183,260 
8    2023     $298,596  

Total $1,133,596 
 

4.3 Total Amount of Project Area Funds the Agency is authorized to Receive from the Project Area 
Cumulatively and From Each Taxing Entity.  The Agency is authorized to receive 75% of the new increment 
in the Tremont Center Community Development Area for 17 years or up to a maximum of $4.3 million, 
whichever occurs first (See Resolution No. RDA 15-02), as further explained in Section 4.1.  
 

4.4 Remaining Amount of Project Area Funds the Agency is Authorized to Receive From the Project 
Area Cumulatively and From Each Taxing Entity.  Below is a table that will be used to track the remaining 
amount of Project Funds the Agency is authorized to receive. 
 

Tax 
Year  Actual Funds Received   Remaining Amount Authorized to Receive  
2016  $                              31,885   $                                                           4,268,115.00  
2017  $                              91,324   $                                                           4,176,791.00  
2018  $                              95,681   $                                                           4,081,110.00  
2019  $                            142,346   $                                                           3,938,764.00  
2020  $                            143,778   $                                                           3,794,986.08  
2021  $                            146,726   $                                                           3,648,259.77  
2022  $                            183,260   $                                                           3,464,999.55  
2023  $                            298,596   $                                                           3,166,403.50  
2024  $                            596,131   $                                                           2,570,272.54  

  $                        1,729,727   
 

 
 
4.5 The Amount of Project Area Funds the Agency is Authorized to Use to Pay for the Agency’s 

Administrative Costs, as Described in Subsection 17C-1-409(1).  The Project Area Budget identifies that the 
Agency is authorized to use 3% of the project area funds to pay for administrative costs.  The Project Area 
Budget also estimates a total dollar amount of project area funds that may be received by the Agency to 
pay for administrative costs is $194,824.  At present, the Agency is not retaining any monies to pay for the 
administrative cost associated with the Tremont Center CDA but is instead passing all tax increment to 
the Tremont Center, LLC, to reimburse for Primary Improvements.  
 

Section 5 – Current Year Estimated Amount of Project Area Funds Agency is authorized to Receive  

https://le.utah.gov/xcode/Title17C/Chapter1/17C-1-S409.html?v=C17C-1-S409_2019051420190514#17C-1-409(1)


 
5.1 Current Calendar Year – Estimated Amount of Project Area Funds that Agency is Authorized to 

Receive.  The Agency received the 2023 tax increment in the amount of $298,596.05 in the spring of 2024.  
The RDA is not anticipating receiving any additional tax increment before the end of December 31, 2024. 

 
Section 6 – Next Year Estimated Amount of Project Area Funds Agency is authorized to Receive  

 
6.1 Next Calendar Year- Estimated Amount of Project Area Funds that Agency is Authorized to 

Receive.   The Agency estimates the tax increment received by the Agency during the calendar year 
beginning January 1, 2024 (which would be the 2024 tax increment) to be higher than the $298,596 due 
to the additional investment made in the Project Area.   
 

Section 7- Map of Project Area 
 
The Tremont Center Community Development Project Area is located along Main Street from 
approximately 730 West to approximately 200 East, covers 73.7 total acres, and includes 109 parcels that 
account for 60.3 acres of the total 73.7 acres, with the remaining acreage belonging to roads, rail, and 
alleyways.  The Tremont Center is more specifically shown on the map below.  
 

 
 
I have prepared this report to the best of my knowledge and with my best understanding of the records 
of the RDA. 
 

F William Cobabe      June 2, 2025   
Bill Cobabe, Agency’s Executive Director   Date  
 
 



 


